# CH \$165.00 222071

ETAS ID: TM442313

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Goldman Sachs Bank USA		09/01/2017	Chartered Bank: NEW YORK

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tronox Alkali Wyoming Corporation	
Street Address:	One Stamford Plaza, 263 Tresser Boulevard	
Internal Address:	Suite 1100	
City:	Stamford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06901	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2220710	ABSORPTAPLUS
Registration Number:	3837490	ENPROVE
Registration Number:	2221906	GRADE 100
Registration Number:	4140423	LIQUIDSODA
Registration Number:	1388770	S-CARB
Registration Number:	2220709	SESQUI

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2127288111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212 728 8000
Email: ipdept@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: Kim Walker c/o Willkie Farr & Gallagher

Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	122962.00012 KAW
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kim A. Walker
SIGNATURE:	/kaw-907/

DATE SIGNED:	09/07/2017		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=Tronox - IP Release (Alkali)#page1.tif			
source=Tronox - IP Release (Alkali)#page2.tif			
source=Tronox - IP Release (Alkali)#page3.tif			
source=Tronox - IP Release (Alkali)#page4.tif			
source=Tronox - IP Release (Alkali)#page5.tif			

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of September 1, 2017, is made by GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, as agent (the "Collateral Agent"), under the Pledge and Security Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of February 8, 2012 (as amended from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"), among TRONOX INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation ("US Holdings"), and certain Subsidiaries and Affiliates of Holdings party thereto from time to time, whether as an original signatory thereto or as an Additional Grantor (together with the Borrower, each, a "Grantor," and collectively, the "Grantors"), and GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA ("GS Bank"), as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity as collateral agent, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Collateral Agent").

WHEREAS, in connection with the Pledge and Security Agreement, and pursuant to those certain agreements described on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Grantors granted security interests in certain intellectual property including those listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or the Copyright Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Collateral Agent hereby **RELEASES**, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or the Pledge and Security Agreement, and the Collateral Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Collateral Agent may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Grantors.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

US-DOCS\93055120.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

> GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, as Collateral Agent

Name: Tolong Rossons/ Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

The Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2015, by TRONOX ALKALI WYOMING CORPORATION in favor of Goldman Sachs Bank USA, as Collateral Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 035470/0305.

### PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Patent/(App) Number	Issue/(Filing) Date	
Process for the Recovery of Soda Ash	6228335	05/08/2001	
Production of Feed Liquors for Sodium Carbonate Crystallization Processes	6428759	08/06/2002	
Solution Mining of Carbonate/Bicarbonate Deposits to Produce Soda Ash	5766270	06/16/1998	
Solution Mining of Carbonate/Bicarbonate Deposits to Produce Soda Ash	6251346	06/26/2001	
Equilibrium Production of Sodium Carbonate from Sodium Bicarbonate	5609838	03/11/1997	
Production of Sodium Carbonate from Solution Mine Brine	5955043	09/21/1999	
Bicarbonate Conversion in a Carbonate Monohydrate Process	6576206	06/10/2003	
Process for Preparing Soda Ash from Solution Mined Bicarbonate Brines	6589497	07/08/2003	
Selective Removal of Sulfide from Aqueous Alkali Solutions	8858902	(10/14/2014)	
Selective Removal of Sulfide from Aqueous Alkali Solutions	8454840	(06/04/2013)	
Solution Mining Using Subterranean Drilling Techniques	(14/205711)	(03/12/2014)	
Fly Ash and Fly Ash Leachate Treatment	(13/891375)	(05/10/2013)	
Removal of Hydrogen Sulfide from Gas Streams	(14/261550)	(04/25/2014)	
Cable Driven Conveyor System	5699894	12/23/1997	
Process for Solution Mining Underground Evaporite Ore Formations Such as Trona	5690390	11/25/1997	
Method of Reducing the Formation of Scale in the Production of Soda Ash from Trona and Nahcolite Ores	6022516	02/08/2000	
Production of Sodium Sesquicarbonate and Sodium Carbonate Monohydrate	7638109	12/29/2009	
Process for Producing Sodium Carbonate from Trona Ore	6010672	01/04/2000	
Beneficiation of Saline Minerals	6092665	07/25/2000	

Title	Patent/(App) Number	Issue/(Filing) Date
Method for Simultaneously Mining Vertically Disposed Beds	8528989	09/10/2013
Sodium Carbonate Recrystallization	6284005	09/04/2001
Combustion Flue Gas SOx Treatment Via Dry Sorbent Injection	(12/834999)	(07/13/2010)
Method of Beneficiating and Drying Trona Ore Useful for Flue Gas Desulfurization	(13/025700)	(02/11/2011)
Method of Extending Tailings Pond Life	(13/020244)	(02/03/2011)

US-DOCS\93055120.2

The Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2015, by TRONOX ALKALI WYOMING CORPORATION in favor of Goldman Sachs Bank USA, as Collateral Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 5502/0223.

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
ABSORPTAPLUS	75/074,774	March 18, 1996	2,220,710	January 26, 1999
ENPROVE	77/915,467	January 20, 2010	3,837,490	August 24, 2010
GRADE 100	75/074,727	March 18, 1996	2,221,906	February 2, 1999
LIQUIDSODA	77/966,446	March 23, 2010	4,140,423	May 8, 2012
S-CARB	73/517,395	January 14, 1985	1,388,770	April 8, 1986
SESQUI	75/074,726	March 18, 1996	2,220,709	January 26, 1999

US-DOCS\93055120.2